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_ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL
) COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Clearfield County FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
46 - 3 - 01

COMMONPLEAS No. 2. 0CC0 - {§S945~-Cp

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

Bud Aughenbaugh, t/d/b/a Bud's Auto Rep. 46 - 3 - 01

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT vy STATE Z® CODE

20 North Franklin Street, DuBois, PA 15801

DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Plaintiff) { Defendant )

11/27/00 James D. Shofestall yd/b/a Bud's Auto

QAM NO SIGNATURE OF APP! Rep.
CVAXXXX 0000707-00
LT 19

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under M.C@.P. Na If a’Epellént as CLAIMANT (see PE_ac'P.JP. No.
10088.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon James D. Shofestall
Name of appellee(s)
(Common Pleas No. 2000 ~\§5 45~ <o ) within twenty (20) days ofter se
RULE: To James D. Shofestall . appellee(s).

Narne of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20} days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

{2) i you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL B TERED AGAINST YOU.

A
FILED™

D?C 2670

N 0 [0 e

Wiliam A, Shew €°
Prothonotary

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

Date: DG.C. 2¢ , - 2L00

-

AOPC 312-84

COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN ( 10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF : &
AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

0a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. » upon the District Justice designated therein on

(date of service) . [ by personal service [J by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's

receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) , on

' .18 O by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

0 and further that I served the Rule to Filea Complaintaccompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom

the Rule was addressed on , 19 [J by personal service (1 by (certified) (registered)

mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.
SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS DAY OF .19

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of officlal ~

My commission expires on .19,

{
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-01
DJ Name: Hon.
PATRICK N. FORD
Agress: 109 NORTH BRADY STREET
P.O. BOX 452
DUBOIS, PA
Teieprone: (814) 371-5321 15801

ATTORNEY DEF PRIVATE :

TONI M. CHERRY ESQ

S R R EEEEETTTTTIETI—————————\

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
CIVIL CASE

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
[SHOFESTALL, JAMES D L

11 OAKLAND AVE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

L _J
VS.

DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

[AUGHENBAUGH, BUD -

20 N FRANKLIN ST
T/D/B/A/ BUD'S AUTO REP.
(DUBOIS, PA 15801

10 N FRANKLIN ST Docket No.: CV-0000707-00

P.O. BOX 505 Date Filed: 10/12/00
DUBOIS, PA 15801

2000 - \§4S-CO
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
- Judgment; _FOR PLAINTIFF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _SHOFESTALL, JAMES D

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name)  AUGHENBAUGH. BUD

in the amount of $

1,149.94 on: (Date of Judgment) 11/27/00
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $.1,093.94
: Judgment Costs $__ 56.00
. . : L Interest on Judgment $_ .00
|:| This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $.1,149.94
[:I Amount of Judgment Subject to

Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post Judgment Credits $

Post Judgment Costs $

Certitied Judgment Total $

D Levy is stayed for days or |:] generally stayed.

D Obijection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TR CRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

IAVES <N @oj::// rl

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL

AOPC 315-99 7
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
R Clearfield County FROM
e JUDICIAL DISTRICT
DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
“« 46 - 3 - 01
COMMONPLEAS No. 2.0°0 - \§S98¥-cp

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG:. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.
Bud Aughenbaugh, t/d/b/a Bud's Auto Rep. 46 - 3 - 01
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT ary STATE P CODE
20 North Franklin Street, DuBois, PA 15801
“DATE GEJUDGMENT W THE CASE OF (Plaintif] TDefercan)
11/27/00 James D, Shofestall vs/Btrdeugh;,nbaggﬁ’ ¥fd/b/a Bud's Auto
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR A g Kep.

CV 12XXX_0000707-00 . ﬂy‘/ >
T 19 A 4

-~
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is requirgd under P%/RLC.PQ.P. Na I aﬁpe//ant was CLAIMANT (see P2 RC.P.JP. No.

10088. s L .
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this cosg FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of ﬁramoqotary or Deputy

NN
PRAECIPE TO ENTER‘QO{[E{O FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of forn to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFE(VDANT (see Pa. RC.PJ.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appeliee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotar : « \
y \ M o
James D. Shofestall , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

Name of appeliee(s) 7 /// o

" (Common Pleas Na _2.000 ~ \ 54945-¢o ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer ey of’judgment of non pros.

////

o L

~ Signative of appeliant or his“strom‘e_y(’or‘ agent

Enter rule upon

RULE: To James D. Shofestall , appellee(s). Tow v (WEnpy
Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

{2) I you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

{3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. 5 / s
Date: DGc. XL 19.2000 %\

- T——Sonature of Prothonotary or Deputy

| hareby certity thi~ ! o A true
and aﬁgsted copy o (he original

F I LE D statement filcc in this cage.

JAN 02 2001 DEC 26 2000
\Aglrig{ﬁomw" g Altost. %ﬁ%gy

rope anz-ee COURT FILE
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
( This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD -

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served .
[ a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pieas No. .2000=1595 C.D. ypon the District Justice designated therein on

(date of servicey _December 29, 2000 . [0 by personal service X by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) _JAMES D. SHOFESTALL , on

December 29, x%2000 [J by personal service Xl by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
X and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) td'whom
the Rule was addressed on __December 29, xx_20007] by personal sgsvice [X byfregsfied) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto. ) '
Slgnalure AT a1

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS 29th - DAY OF December XXX 2000

? !;?/A/v(/\ 12 B/ /‘I/‘/\/

Signature of ofhc:al before whom alf: zf was made

/f/ﬁfa/"-/ﬂ/ L/L Notdr ;/ Seal

ici Paula M. Cherry. Notary Public
7itie of offictal DuBois. Clezrfield County

My commissic %giggrgrmission Expircs Sept. 16. 2001 |

e s sl vtma" GE mf‘ F,LED

Ig_ﬁ-h‘x ettt astatam
JAN 02 2001

DEET o L NG
WO . Wﬁp//& /Z 4.,
' lliam A. Shaw™
Prothonotary

%CC@




Z 009 444 321

us Po&l Service

AHeceipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for International Mail (See reverss)

ril 1995

PS Fo

Seqt to
Dist.

Justice Patrick N. F

rd

P88 "% rady st., P. 0. Bos

52

Post Office, State, & ZIP Code
DuBois, PA 15801

Postage $ .33

Certified Fee 1.40

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showingtg.-|

L Whom & Date Delivered?” | ~ M&ye ‘

{0002\
Foes 1 -¥7
or Date »




(asuenay) S661 1dY ‘00GE W4 Sd

. -~

m\—o -8-26-G65201 - “Atinbuy ue exew noA iy Eomea pue 1diades Iy} BARS 'Q

<1186 W04 JO | Wal ul S0iq sjgqedrdde ey ¥oeyd vmﬁusuw_ stidisoel wmes | 1digdas
4 SIy) JO u0y) By) uo sadeds ojeudosdde ay) u) pajsenbses SBOIBS BY) 10} S99} JBT G

“8[OE 8y} JO JU0J} 8} U0 AHIAMIA A3LOIHLSIY ©SI0pUD ‘B8sSaIppE
ay) jo uebe pszuoyine ue o} Jo '98550IpPE BY) 0} PelouISar Alaljep Iuem nok §| p

' "13qunu 8y} 0} jusdeipe gI1SINOIY LdIFIIH NHNLIY
BIUE 10 JUOI) 8SI0PUT "SDILE JO 0BG O} X e ‘asmusylo ‘siwiad eceds § spus pawwnb
941 J0 SUBBW Aq BJORIE By JO JUOL BY} O} Il YOBHE PUE ‘| |8E ULIOZ ‘pied 1disdss winjes & o
mmw._uvm PUE BWIBU INOA PUB JAQWINU (W PIIILISD Bl oM ‘tdieo0) wnjos & Em; nok L

m_o_:m ay) jrew pue ‘119381 8y} UIRlS) PUB ‘YOBIP {elep ‘epiue 8y} Jo ssaippe E:.o._
ay) jo wbu sy; 0} qis pawwnb eyy yons umx_uE_moa E_SE iy} Juem Jou op noA |

. ‘
. . ‘(ebieyd enxe cs Jawe [eiru Inok 0 I puey Jo ;avc_;

eopuas ao0 isod ® Je spie eyl jusseid pue 'payoene dizoal o£ Buaes) mmo_uum
winjas ay} jo Emc oy} 0} gMis pawwnb ay} ¥ous uwﬁasﬁoa \diaoal Siyh Juem nok j -

‘(uas) 86S) 830|188 _m:o_.no payosfes Aus 10} aom.uzo
pue ‘39) |jew payjiuao ‘abiejsod s58|D-15114 Jaa02 0) Bjoue 0} sdwes abeisod yous



. Z 009 448 322

- 3
3} Postl Service
'ﬂ’ecelpt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for Intemational Mail (See reverse)

*$48es D. Shofestall
sﬁmwgﬂfénd Avenue

Post Officg, State, & ZIP
'ﬁﬁBocgs,teP c‘f§801

Postage $ .33

Certified Fee . 1.40 v
| Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Defivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showingto | P Y
Whom & Date Delivered e

PS Form 3800, April 1995




(ssioney) G661 1udv ‘008E WO Sd

~

ﬂro.m,nm.mmmwop “Anbuy ue axew noA i ) luasaid pue jdieds) Sy} 8ARS °9

"LIBE ULIOS JO | W U1 SX001Q Biqedde ay) %96y ‘peisanbel s 1diaces winjel | idiedal
SIy) Jo oy} ey uo sededs ejeudosdde ay) ur pejsenbes s30WBS BY) JOj S98) JOWUT ‘G

"8oIME By] jO 1U0J} By} U0 AWIAMIA 0ILDIHLSIY 8SI0pUe ‘Sessesppe
ay) jo jusbe pazuoyine ue o} J0 ‘9Osseippe By} 0) paPuUIses AIBAep uem nok § b

“1equinu ey o} waeoelpe @31SINDIY LdI303Y NYNLIY
S[IME JO JUOJ) 8SI0PUT "OPIE JO XOBQ O} XIjje ‘eSS0 ‘Shuuad aoeds ) spue pewwnd
8y} Jo Suesw £Qq BIRIME BY) JO JUQJ) 84} O} i YOBYE pUR ‘| 18 W04 ‘pred |disdas wnjal B uo
SSIPPE PUB BURU JNOA PUB JEGUINU Jlew peyiuad ay) elum ‘w19oe) Wniel B Juem nok §) '€

‘gpIue 8y} [rrw pue 1di9das 8y} LIBLSI pUB 'Yoelep ‘8IEP 'BORIE BY) JO SSAIPPE WN|s)

oy} 10 Wbu 3y 0} gnis pawwnb ey) yous ‘paxewisod 1disdss iy} Juem Jou op nok §| 2
‘(861840 B4jX0 OU) 1B1UED [BIN INOA O} )} PUBY JO MOPUIM

aomes eo1jo isod B je epie ey) juesesd pue ‘peyoele idieces ey) Buines| ssesppe
wmas ay) 10 ybu syl 0} qris pauwunb eyl xons ‘paxiewisod 1diedes sy uem nok §) °|
‘(Juayj 905) sadiMes |euopdo pejoejes Aue Joj sebisyd

pue ‘e9} (8w paj|ued ‘ebsisod 8s8|D-181)4 18403 0} 8j9|uE O} sdweis ebeisod s



~

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : ..
COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF &SRGC%% [TRANSCRIPT

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [SHOFESTALL, JAMES D R
DJ Name: Hon, 11 OAKLAND AVE
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
addess: 109 NORTH BRADY STREET L _J
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Teleprone: (814) 371-5321 15801 [AUGHENBAUGH, BUD o

20 N FRANKLIN ST
T/D/B/A/ BUD'S AUTO REP.

[PUBOIS, PA 15801
PATRICK N. FORD

109 NORTH BRADY STREET Docket No.: CV-0000707-00

P.O. BOX 452 : Date Filed: 10/12/00
‘DUBOIS, PA 15801

TH'SL-SJGT@,%?S ;T'FYYOU THAT: POR PLAINTIFF ~ = %‘595 N

E‘ Judgment was entered for: (Name) S D

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) __ AUGHENBATIGH, BUD

in the amount of $ 1,149.94 on: (Date of Judgment) 11/27/00

D Defendants are jointly and severallF!lL E D (Date & Time)

D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $.1,093.94
Judgment Costs $_ 56.00
. o . _ JAN 9/?0%001 Interest on Judgment $_____.00
D This case dismissed without prejudlcem o3 Attorney Fees $ .00
William A. Shaw Total $_1,149.94

Prothonotary @

D Amount of Judgment Subject to .
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 §$ Post Judgment Credits $

Post Judgment Costs S
days or D generally stayed. |  oemmo—e==

Certified Judgment Total $

D Levy is stayed for

[ ] Obijection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

/ /3:7—@’3 Date @C‘:M‘%” M , District Justice

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL

AOPC 315-99



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
Plaintiff : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS. : TYPE OF PLEADNG: COMPLAINT
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, : FILED ON BEHA_F OF: PLAINTIFF
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, :
: COUNSEL OF RECORD: -
Defendant : CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

FILED

JAN 15 2001
Wiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, : NO.2000-1595-C.D.
Plaintiff
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint is served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so,
the case may proceed without you and an order may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose
money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL

HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
Plaintiff
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, by his attorneys, BLAKLEY,
JONES & MOHNEY, ESQUIRES, and files this Complaint against BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR upon a cause of action whereof the following is a statement:

1. Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL (hereinafter “SHOFESTALL” is an adult

individual with a last known address at 11 Oakland Avenue, Du Bois, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania 15801.

2. Deferdant BUD AUGHENBAUGH is an adult individual and trades and does business
as BUD’S AUTO REPAIR with an address at 20 North Franklin Street, Du Bois, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. On or about May 22, 2000, SHOFESTALL contracted with Defendant for Defendant to
rebuild an engine in a 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix.

4. SHOFESTALL initially presented the 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix to Defendant asking that

the engine be replaced.



5. Defendant advised SHOFESTALL that he could rebuild the engine cheaper.

6. SHOFESTALL accepted Defendant’s expertise and recommendation and agreed for
Defendant to perform the rebuild on the engine.

7. SHOFESTALL paid Defendant $1,543.50 tc rebuild the engine.

8. Immediately upon retrieval of the vehicle from Defendant by SHOFESTALL, and
payment of Defendant’s invoice, SHOFESTALL experienced continuing problems with the engine
of the vehicle.

9. SHOFESTALL had the vehicle returned to Cefendant on at least two (2) occasions for
reexamination of the ongoing engine problems.

10. Defendant performed in a poor and unworkmanlike manner on the rebuild of the engine.

11. Because of Defendant’s poor and unworkmanlike performance in the rebuilding of the
engine in the vehicle, including but not limited to, Defencant failing to diagnose a cracked cylinder,
it was necessitous of SHOFESTALL to have the rebuilt engine removed and replaced.

12. The cost of the replacement engine from Rick’s Used Auto Parts in Kersey,
Pennsylvania, was $650.00.

13. The cost to have the rebuilt engine removed and the replacement engine installed, by
Kent’s Auto Service in Du Bois, was $394.85.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL prays this Honorable Court to enter
judgment in his favor and against Defendant BUD AUGHENBAUGH, trading and doing business
as BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, in the amount of $1,543.50, together with costs of District Justice

Patrick N. Ford in the amount of $56.00, costs of this Court and interest as allowed under



Penrsylvan.a law.

BY:

Respectfully submitted,

BL EY, JONES & MOHNEY

Christc;f)her E. Mohnev, Esqui
Attorneys for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

[, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, being duly authorized to make this verification, have read
the foregoing Complaint. The statements therein are correct to the best of my personal knowledge
or infcrmation and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn fabrication to authorities, which provides that if I make kncwingly false

averm:ents I may be subject to criminal penalties.

Date: / —/§ -0 Q&‘n/%/ﬂj&w

/James D. Shofestfl ~




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW
NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.

JAMES D, SHOFESTALL,
Plaintiff
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD'S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

COMPLAINT

FILED

JAN 15 2001
@A\ \k?\bﬂﬁlﬁﬂmﬁ

A.S
nﬂ%ﬂozo%%s a §

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBQIS, PA 15801

Lg




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CCUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, : NO. 2300 - 1595 -CD.
Plaintiff : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS. : TYPE OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE OF
: SERVICE
BUD AUGHENBAJGH, ;
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, : FILED ON BEHALY OF: PLAINTIFF
Defendant : . COUNSEL O RECORD:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE
SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX €

DU BOIS, PA 158C1

(814) 371-2720

FILED

William A. Shaw
Prothonota’y



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
Plaintiff
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Complaint has been served upon

the following individual by regular United States mail, postage prepaid, on this / ( day of

M}? ,2001:

\l Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry
P.O. Box 505
One North Franklin Street
Du Bois, PA 15801
Attorney for Defendant

BY:

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

U TN

Chnstopﬁer E. Mohney, Esq re
Attorney for Plaintiff

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730




FILED
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiff
Vs.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

Frz ng 2000

Weiizm A, Shaw!
Prothonotary «

: No. 2000 - 1595 C.D.
: “ype of Case: CIVIL

: Type of Pleading: DEFENDANT’S

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

: Filed on Behalf of: BUD AUGHENBAUGH,

t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, Defendant

: Counsel of Record for this Party:

: TONI M. CHERRY, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No.: 30205

. GLEASON, CHERRY AND

CHERRY, L.L.P.

: Attorneys at Law

: F. O. Box 505

: One North Franklin Street
: DuBois, PA 15801

: (814) 371-5800




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiff :
: No.2000 - 1595 C.D.
Vs. :
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant
NOTICE TO PLEAD

To The Within Plaintiff:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD
TO THE WITHIN PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS WITHIN TWENTY (20)

DAYS FROM THE DATE OF SERVICE
HEREOF.

GLEASON, CHERRY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiff :
: No. 2000 - 1595 C.D.
VS. :
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO
PLAINTIFEF’S COMPLAINT

Defendant, BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, by his
undersigned attorney, preliminarily objects to Plaintiff’s Complaint pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
1028(a)(5) as follows:

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION RAISING
LACK OF CAPACITY TO SUE

1. The Plaintiff in this action lacks the capacity to sue because Plaintiff is not the owner
of the 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix that is the subject of the lawsuit.

2. The titled owner of the 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix is Joel Shofestall and Joel
Shofestall was the individual with whom Defendant dealt in matters arising out of the repair of
the 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix as it was Joel Shofestall who requested Defendant to perform
repairs on his vehicle.

3. That since Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, is not the owner of the 1988 Pontiac

Grand Prix nor was he at any time when Defendant performed any work on said vehicle,




Plaintiff lacks capacity to sue for any damages arising out of repairs to a 1988 Pontiac Grand
Prix not titled in his name at all times relevant to the issues raised in the Complaint.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully rzquests that this Court dismiss Plaintiff’s
Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

GLEASON, CHERRY AND C YoLLP.
By % %&%

/ ( Atﬁ)mte;y/s’% Defendant

7/




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
:ss. *

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State

aforesaid, BUD AUGHENBAUGH, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and

says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Preliminary Objections are true and correct to the

Bl ey

best of his knowledge, information and belief.

ud Aughenbaug

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5" day of February, 2001.

Notanal Seal\s Lo 0
Pauta M. Cherry. Notary' ubhc i
DuBois, Clearfisid Coty::
My Commission Expires Sept. Jﬁ 2001

eragnaett
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiff :
: No. 2000 - 1595 C.D.
VS. :
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 5" day of February, 2001, a true and correct copy of
Defendant’s Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint was served upon counsel for
Plaintiff by mailing the same to him by United States First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid, by
depositing the same in the United States Post Office at DuBois, Pennsylvania, addressed as
follows:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQ.

Blakley, Jones & Mohney
GLEASON, CH NDZH Y,LL.P.

Attorneys at Law
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

By

// / Kt 7;)5}73 for Defendant =

DuBois, PA 15801

Dated: February S, 2001
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IN THE COURT OF COMMOCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - ATLAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NC. 2€00 - 1565 -C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

Flaintiffs
: TYPE OF PLEALING: AMENDED
VS. : COMPLAINT
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, : FILED ON BEHALF OF: PLAINTIFFS
t/d/b/a BUL’S AUTO REPAIR, :
: COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Defendant : CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COUET NO.: 63494

BLAKZ_EY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BCIS, PA 15301

(814) 371-2730

- FILED

FEB 14 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonolary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :
Plaintiffs
VS.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,

t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint is served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so,
the case may proceed without you and an order may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose
money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL

HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :

Plaintiffs
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, come the Plaintiffs, JOEL SHOFESTALL and JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
by their attorneys, BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY, ESQUIRES, and file this Complaint against
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR upon a cause of action whereof the
following is a statement:

1. Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL (hereinafter “SHOFESTALL") is an adult
individual with a last known address at 11 Oakland Avenue, Du Bois, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania 15801.

2. Plaintiff JOEL SHOFESTALL is an adult individual with a last known address at 11
Oakland Avenue, Du Bois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. Defendant BUD AUGHENBAUGH is an adult individual and trades and does business
as BUD’S AUTO REPAIR with an address at 20 North Franklin Street, Du Bois, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania 15801.



4. Plaintiff JOEL SHOFESTALL is a registered owner of a 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix.

COUNT I - PLAINTIFF JAMES D. SHOFESTALL VS.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH., t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTQ REPAIR

5. On or about May 22, 2000, SHOFESTALL contracted with Defendant for Defendant to

rebuild an engine in a 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix.

6. SHOFESTALL initially presented the 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix to Defendant asking that
the engine be replaced.

7. Defendant advised SHOFESTALL that he could rebuild the engine cheaper.

8. SHOFESTALL accepted Defendant’s expertise and recommendation and agreed for
Defendant to perform the rebuild on the engine.

9. SHOFESTALL paid Defendant $1,543.50 to rebuild the engine.

10. Immediately upon retrieval of the vehicle from Defendant by SHOFESTALL, and
payment of Defendant’s invoice, SHOFESTALL experienced continuing problems with the engine
of the vehicle.

11. SHOFESTALL had the vehicle returned to Defendant on at least two (2) occasions for
reexamination of the ongoing engine problems.

12. Defendant performed in a poor and unworkmanlike manner on the rebuild of the engine.

13. Because of Defendant’s poor and unworkmanlike performance in the rebuilding of the
engine in the vehicle, including but not limited to, Defendant failing to diagnose a cracked cylinder,
it was necessitous of SHOFESTALL to have the rebuilt engine removed and replaced.

14. The cost of the replacement engine from Rick’s Used Auto Parts in Kersey,

Pennsylvania, was $650.00.



15. The cost to have the rebuilt engine removed and the replacement engine installed, by
Kent’s Auto Service in Du Bois, was $394.85.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL prays this Honorable Court to enter
judgment in his favor and against Defendant BUD AUGHENBAUGH, trading and doing business
as BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, in the amount of $1,543.50, together with costs of District Justice

Patrick N. Ford in the amount of $56.00, costs of this Court and interest as allowed under

Pennsylvania law.

COUNTII - JOEL SHOFESTALL VS.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR

16. Paragraphs 1 through 15 are incorporated herein as if fully set forth at length.

17. Plaintiff JOEL SHOFESTALL was a third-party beneficiary to the contract between
his father, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, and BUD AUGHENBAUGH, trading and doing business
as BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, in that JOEL SHOFESTALL was the registered owner of the vehicle.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff JOEL SHOFESTALL prays this Honorable Court to enter a
judgment in his favor and against Defendant BUD AUGHENBAUGH, trading and doing business
as BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, in the amount of $1,543.50, together with costs and interest as allowed
under Pennsylvania law.

Respectfully submitted,

BL EY, JONES & MOHNEY

BY:

1stopg& E.1l
Attorneys for Plaintiffs



VERIFICATION

We, JOEL SHOFESTALL and JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, being duly authorized to
make this verification, have read the foregoing Complain:. The statements therein are correct to the
best of our personal knowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verificazion is mace subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn fabrication to authorities, which provides that if we make <nowingly false

averments we may be subject to criminal peralties.

bate:2- -0 WA MU,W

erl Shofe'stalw

Date: Z2Z-12-&y

ﬁmes D. Shofestall/



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :

Plaintiffs
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint has been
served upon the following individual by regular United States mail, postage prepaid, on this 13th

day of February ,2001:

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry
P.O. Box 505

One North Franklin Street
Du Bois, PA 15801
Attorney for Defendant

B

BY:

Christopher E. Mohney, Fsquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW
NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiffs
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD'S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

AMENDED COMPLAINT

4%
:7
Am \mew \ebman
FEB 14 2

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary ~

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiffs

t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

FILED

APR 04 2001

WWiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Defendant

: No. 2000 - 1595 C.D.
: Type of Case: CIVIL

: Type of Pleading: ANSWER AND NEW

MATTER

: Filed on Behalf of: BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
: t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, Defendant

: Counsel of Record for this Party:

: TONI M. CHERRY, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No.: 30205

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND
: CHERRY, L.L.P,

: Attorneys at Law

: P. O. Box 505

: One North Franklin Street

: DuBois, PA 15801

: (814) 371-5800




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
Plaintiffs

VS, : No. 2000 - 1595 C.D.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,

t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO THE WITHIN PLAINTIFF:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD
TO THE WITEIN NEW MATTER WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
SERVICE HEKEOF.

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

At{omé 5 for Defendant

/




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiffs

Vs. : No. 2000 - 1595 C.D.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

ANSWER

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO
REPAIR, by and through his attorneys, GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P., and
answers the Amended Complaint of the Plaintiffs as follows:

1. ADMITTED.

2. ADMITTED.

3. ADMITTED.

4. ADMITTED.

COUNT I - PLAINTIFF, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL vs.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR

5. DENIED. On the contrary, at no time on or about May 22, 2000, or at any other
time did Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, ever contract with Defendant to have Defendant
rebuild an engine in a 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix. On the contrary, prior to May 22, 2000,
Plaintiff, JOEL SHOFESTALL, came onto the business premises of the Defendant,

accompanied by his father, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, with a complaint about his 1988




Pontiac Grand Prix. In particular, the complaint was that the vehicle was losing antifreeze and
that the antifreeze was mixed with oil. Upon hearing that complaint, Defendant advised
Plaintiff, JOEL SHOFESTALL, and his father that he suspected that the head gaskets were bad.
At that point, Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, advised that he suspected that this was the
cause of the problem as well.

Defendant further advised both men that in order to confirm that this was the
problem and to repair the same as Plaintiffs asked him to do, Defendant would have to pull the
motor and disassemble it to find out what was wrong. At that point, Plaintiff, JAMES D.
SHOFESTALL, spoke up on behalf of his son who was the owner of the car and directed
Deféndant to go ahead and perform the work.

Thereafter, Defendant took the motor out, disassembled it and sent the cylinder
heads and blocks to E&G Auto Parts for cleaning and inspection as was his normal course of
conduct to determine if there were cracks or holes in the cylinder heads or blocks that would
require those pieces to be discarded. Defendant was advised by E&G Auto Parts that there
were no cracks in any of the six cylinders.

Defendant then called the Shofestall home and spoke with Plaintiff, JAMES D.
SHOFESTALL, to advise him that the head gaskets were bad but that the cylinders and block
were not cracked. Defendant advised JAMES D. SHOFESTALL of the parts that would have
to be ordered to replace those items that were bad and was thereupon given the directive by
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL to order the parts and to replace the same.

6. DENIED. On the contrary, SHOFESTALL initially presented the 1988 Pontiac

Grand Prix with a complaint that it was losing antifreeze and that antifreeze was mixed with




oil. At no time did SHOFESTALL ever ask Defendant to replace the engine nor did he ever
direct Defendant to rebuild the engine but only to replace the defective parts.

7. DENIED. At no time did Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, ever ask Defendant
to replace the engine nor did Defendant ever advise Plaintiff that he could rebuild the engine
cheaper than the cost of replacement. On the contrary, Defendant quoted Plaintiff a price to
remove and disassemble the engine and determine the cause of the antifreeze problem and to
replace the faulty pieces but never to rebuild the engine or to replace the engine. Prior to
Defendant doing any of the work, Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, gave the directive to
proceed and Defendant did no work on the vehicle until authorized to do so by Plaintiff,
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL.

8. DENIED. On the contrary, at no time did Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, ever
ask Defendant to rebuild the engine nor did he ever ask Defendant to replace the same.
Plaintiffs came in complaining of a particular problem that they wanted Defendant to fix and,
after hearing the complaint, Defendant concurred with Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, as
to the source of the problem and the procedure that would be followed to confirm that their
suspicions were correct and what items needed to be replaced. Thereafter, Defendant
performed no work until directly authorized to do so by Plaintiff, J AMES D. SHOFESTALL,
and Plaintiff, JOEL SHOFESTALL.

9. DENIED. On the contrary, SHOFESTALL paid Defendant $1,543.50 for all work
done and parts installed which also included a state inspection specifically authorized by
Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, and the repairs that needed to be done as a result of that

inspection, to wit, repairing a cooling fan that was inoperative; fixing the heater hose that was




leaking. Defendants specifically advised Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, of the items
found to be deficient upon the state inspection and was directed by Plaintiff, JAMES D.
SHOFESTALL, to go ahead and fix the same.

10. DENIED. On the contrary, at the time of the retrieval of the vehicle on or about
May 22, 2000, Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, reviewed the garage repair order prepared
by Defendant detailing all labor performed and parts provided and did confirm the same prior
to paying the bill. At no time did Plaintiffs ever advise Defendant that they experienced
continuing problems with the engine of the vehicle immediately upon retrieval of the same and
strict proof of said allegation is required at trial.

11. DENIED. On the contrary, Plaintiff returned the vehicle to Defendant on only one
occasion approximately four to six weeks after Plaintiffs originally picked up the car and paid
Defendant for the services rendered. At that time, Plaintiffs both came back and said there was
a problem and Defendant advised that he would take a look at it. Upon inspection, Defendant
found a cylinder that was affected by antifreeze, removed that cylinder and found an obvious
crack that had not been there previously. At that point, Defendant called Plaintiffs’ home and
spoke with Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, and asked that Plaintiffs come down to his
shop. Plaintiffs thereafter came to Defendant’s place of business and Defendant showed them
the problem. At that point, Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, asked Defendant what would
have to be done to repair the same and Defendant told him that the block would have to be
replaced with either a new or used block. Defendant further advised that he could figure up a
price with both new and used block and that Plaintiffs could then decide what they wanted to

do. Plaintiffs directed Defendant to price the repair with both a new and a used block and then




left. Accordingly, Defendant secured such pricing and then called the Plaintiffs and was
advised that the car was not worth spending the money on and that he was not to perform any
further work because they intended to junk the car. Defendant offered to give Plaintiffs a break
on his labor and to provide them the parts at cost and Plaintiffs again advised that the car was
not worth it and directed Defendant to put the parts in the trunk of the car and that they would
be down to tow the car away.

12. DENIED. At all times, Defendant performed the work that he was requested to do
in a good and workmanlike manner. Defendant was never hired to rebuild an engine nor did he
ever rebuild the engine.

13. DENIED. On the contrary, at all times Defendant performed all services in a good
and workmanlike manner. Defendant followed all procedures normally followed by him in
diagnosing a cracked cylinder. The tests performed to diagnose a cracked cylinder revealed
that the cylinder was not cracked at the time but cracked after the testing was performed and
after the repairs were made by Defendant.

14. DENIED as after reasonable investigation, Defendant is without sufficient
knowledge to attest to the truth or falsity of the averments contained in Paragraph 14 of
Plaintiffs’ Complaint and strict proof of same is required at trial. By way of further answer, it
is averred that at no time was Defendant advised to purchase a replacement engine and to
replace the engine in Plaintiffs’ car.

15. DENIED as after reasonable investigation, Defendant is without sufficient
knowledge to attest to the truth or falsity of the averments contained in Paragraph 15 and strict

proof of same is required at trial. By way of further answer, it is averred that Plaintiffs never




asked Defendant to find a replacement engine nor did they ever request that the engine be
replaced. At all times Plaintiffs instructed Defendant to repair the engine to eliminate the
antifreeze problem that Plaintiffs were experiencing which Defendant did.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that Plaintiffs’ Complaint be dismissed
with prejudice.

COUNTII - JOEL SHOFESTALL vs.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR

16. Defendant incorporates herein by reference the averments contained in Paragraphs 1
through 15 inclusive of the foregoing Answer to COUNT I of Plaintiffs’ Complaint as if the
same were set forth at length herein.

17. Paragraph 17 is a conclusion of law to which no response is required. Insofar as a
response is required, it is ADMITTED that Plaintiff, JOEL SHOFESTALL, was the registered
owner of the vehicle and at all times concurred with Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, in
his directions to Defendant concerning the work that Defendant was to perform and the parts
that Defendant was to supply.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests your Honorable Court to dismiss

Plaintiffs’ Petition with prejudice.

NEW MATTER

18. Defendant incorporates herein by reference the averments contained in Paragraphs 1

through 17 inclusive of the foregoing Answer as if the same were set forth at length herein.




19. That prior to performing any of the work for Plaintiffs, Defendant did prepare a
Garage Repair Order, No. 2966, and all of the work to be performed and parts to be supplied
were set forth at length thereon. A true and correct copy of said Garage Repair Order is
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Defendant’s Exhibit “1”.

20. That Plaintiffs did approve all of the work set forth on said Garage Repair Order and
all of the parts to be supplied that were listed thereon prior to the work being done and the parts
installed.

21. That at no time did Plaintiffs ever request Defendant to replace the engine nor did
they ever direct Defendant to find an engine for use as such replacement.

22. At no time did Plaintiffs ever ask Defendant to rebuild the engine that was installed
in the 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix nor did Defendant rebuild said engine.

23. That the services that Defendant was requested by Plaintiffs to perform was to
determine the cause of the antifreeze problem and to correct the antifreeze problem which
Defendant did.

24, That prior to performing any work to correct the antifreeze problem, Plaintiff,
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, also directed the Defendant to perform a state inspecpion and, upon
hearing the results of that inspection, did direct Defendant to repair and replace the parts found
to be defective so that the vehicle could pass inspection.

25. That Defendant did perform all of the work that Plaintiffs directed him to perform in
a good and workmanlike manner and did supply all parts that Plaintiffs directed him to supply.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests judgment against Plaintiffs, together with costs of




suit.
Respectfully submitted,

GLEASON, CHERRY CHERRY, L.L.P.

/ — /%(/Q/
/ AﬁfO/e/ys for Defendant )




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ;
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD >

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State
aforesaid, BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, who, being duly sworn

according to law, deposes and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Answer and New

Matter are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this }‘/ day of April, 2001.

Notarial Seal
M. Cherry. Nota
par%‘@e@is, Clearfie:

My Commiason Expires Sept.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiffs

vs. : No. 2000 - 1595 C.D.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
¢/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 3" day of April, 2001, a true and correct copy of
Defendant’s Answer and New Matter was served upon counsel for Plaintiff by mailing the
same to him by United States First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid, by depositing the same in the
United States Post Office at DuBois, Pennsylvania, addressed as follows:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQ.

Blakley, Jones & Mohney

Attorneys at Law

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

DuBois, PA 15801

GLEASON, CHERR?

/ f Z /A//(/(Z/@

( ’ Aét/to%é‘}{f,or Defendant

Dated: April 3,2001
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS GF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiffs
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

FILED
Ma7 01 2001

witiam A. Shaw
Frothonotary -

CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

NQO. 2000 - 1595 - C.LC.
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING: REPLY TO
NEW MATTER

FILED ON BEHALF OF: PLAINTIFFS

CCOUNSEL OF RECORD:
CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :
Plaintiffs
VS.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,

t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

AND NOW, come the Plaintiffs, JOEL SHOFESTALL and JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
by their attorneys, BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY, ESQUIRES, who file this Reply to New
Matter and in support thereof the following is averred:

18. No respomnse necessary.

19. After reasonable investigation, Plaintiffs are without knowledge or information sufficient
to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of paragraph 19 of Defendant’s New Matter, the
same therefore being denied. To the extent an answer is deemed necessary, Plaintiff’s were not
presented any such garage repair order prior to work being performed and, in fact, the date of the
garage repair order attached and marked as Defendant’s Exhibit (1) is the same date that Plaintiff
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL wrote check to Defendant for payment and picked up the vehicle.

20. Denied. Plaintiffs were not provided written estimate in any form of the work to be
performed and parts to be supplied by Defendant prior to Defendant commencing his work. By way

of further response, Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL contracted Defendant to rebuild the engine



in question after Mr. Shofestall was told by Defendant that Defendant could rebuild the engine
cheaper than it would be to install an engine that Plaintiffs had already located and for which they
initially contacted Defendant for price quote.

21. Admitted. Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL only asked Defendant for a price quote
to replace the engine in the vehicle, after which point Defendant indicated to Plaintiff JAMES D.
SHOFESTALL that Defendant could rebuild the engine cheaper than it would cost Plaintiffs to
replace the engine, at which point Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, trusting Defendant’s
expertise, agreed to allow Defendant to rebuild the engine.

22. Admitted in part, denied in part. Eventually, as set forth in the aforementioned
paragraphs, Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL did verbally contract with Defendant for
Defendant to rebuild the engine that was in the vehicle left with Defendant. It is denied that
Defendant did not rebuild said engine, rather, Defendant attempted to rebuild the engine but did not
rebuild the same properly, as is more fully set forth in Plaintiffs” Complaint, all of which is
incorporated herein and as if set forth at length.

23. Denied. By way of further response, Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL did inform
Defendant upon initial presentation of the vehicle that there was a problem with antifreeze in the oil
of the car. However, Plaintiffs at no time asked Defendant to determine the cause of the antifreeze
problem or to correct the antifreeze problem. Rather, Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL’S sole
mission was to obtain a cost quote to replace the engine in the vehicle.

24. Admitted in part, denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiff JAMES D. SHOFESTALL
asked Defendant to perform a state inspection on the vehicle. The rest of the allegations in paragraph

24 are denied, specifically, Plaintiffs at no time instructed Defendant to repair and replace parts



found to be defective so that the vehicle could pass inspection and, as set forth in paragraph 23 of
this Reply to New Matter, tc extent Defendant is al'2ging Plaintiffs instracted him to correct any
antifreeze proolem, the same is denied for the reasons set forth therein, all of which are incorporated
herein bv rezerence and as if set forth at length.

25. Denied. By way of further response, the entire Complaint and the foregoing Reply to
New Matter is incorporated herein by reference and as if set forth at length.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that Defendant’s New Matter be dismissed and judgment
be entered in favor of PlaintiZfs and against Defendani in the amount of $1,543.50, together with the
costs of District Justice Patrick N. Ford in the amoun: of $56.C0, costs of tais Court and interest as

allowed undsr Pennsylvania law.

Respectfully subm:tted,

o UL

Christbpher E. Mohnzy, ES@
Attorneys for Plaintiffs




VERIFICATION

We, JOEL SHOFESTALL and JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, being duly authorized :o
make this verification, have read the forezoing Reply to New Matter. The statements therein aze
correc: to the best of our personal knowlzdge or information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn fabricatior: to autkcrities, which provides that if we make knowingly false
avermsants we may be subject to criminal penalties.

Date: }/’2&"0/ W,/

oel Shofestal

Date:‘bl-%—o/ %,2.//

1es D. Shofestall 4




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHCFESTALL and : NO.2000-1595-C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,. :
Plaintiffs
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Reply to New Matter has been

served upon the following individual by regular United States mail, postage prepaid, on this 30th

day o April ,2001:

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry
P.O. Box 505

One North Franklin Street
Du Bois, PA 15801
Attorney for Defendant

BL EY, JONE HNEY

BY:

Christopher E. Mo'hney, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW
NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiffs
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a
BUD'S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

FILED

Y 01 2001
%. ds Oowso <
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF H¥#&k

HX5OM COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL LISTING
CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY
(To be executed by Tnal May 15, 2001
Counsel Only) DATE PRESENTED
CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME
2000-1595-C.D. ( )Jury () Nonjury
Date Complaint filed: (X) Arbitration _3/4 pavg
PLAINTIFE(S)
JOEL SHOFESTALL and JAMES D. SHOFESTALL ()
DEFENDANT(S) Check Block
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a BUD'S AUTO REPAIR O) if a 1;"‘"{‘"
is a Party
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S) !
to the Case
N/A ()
JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:
N/A N/A
AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED
$1,543.50 plus () Yes (X) No N/A
costs

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

[ certify that all discovery in the case has been completed; all necessary parties
and witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations have been conducted;
the case is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been serv-

ed upon all counsel of reg€ord and upon arties of record who are not represented
by counsel. 7 S #I LED
/ {@"

- S{gnature of T;ial C@ MAY 1 f 2001
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
COUNSEL WHO WILL ACTUALLY TRY THE CASE
FOR THE PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire (814) 371-2730
FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
Toni M. Cherry, Esquire (814) 371-5800
FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
N/A




FILED
vﬁ _wﬂ JBS
William A. wﬁw& § 30: 00

Prothonotary @



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT CF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 22¢&
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 u MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-8089 1>} DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

June 1, 2001

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry
Post Office Box 505
DuBois, PA 15801

RE: JOEL SHOFESTALL, al
VS.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, al
No. 00-1595-CD

Dear Counszl:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Friday, August
10, 2001 at 9:00 A.M. The following have been appointed to the Bcard of Arbitrators:

John A. Sobel, IV, Esquire,
Chris A. Pentz, Esquire
Kimberly M. Kubista, Esquire
Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
David R. Thompson, Esquire

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from tke date of this letter the name you wish stricken from the list.

Very truly yours,

Marcy, /ey
Deputy’Court Admmlstrator

Y] h a 1".‘""1 3 3
o /7

JUN » 1 7200
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-8889 7L 19 DEPUTY COJRT ADMINISTRATOR

June 11, 2001

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry
Post Office Bex 505
DuBois, PA 15801

RE: JOEL SHOFESTALL, al
Vs,
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, al
No. 00-1595-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Friday, August
10,2001 at 9:00 A.M. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

John A. Sobel, IV, Esquire, Chairman
Chris A. Pentz, Esquire
Kimberly M. Kubista, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and the Board of Arbitrators. For your
convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is enclosed as well as a
copy of said Local Rule of Court.

Very trulyours

MarC)& lley

Deputy Court Administrator

cc: John A. Sobel, IV, Esquire
Chris A. Pentz, Esquire
Kimberly M. Kubista, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
James D. Shofestall

Vs. No. 2000-01595-CD
Bud Aughenbaugh t/d/b/a Bud's Auto Repair

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 10th day of August, 2001, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in the
above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the parties and
Justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters in controversy,
make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20) days of the date of hearing
of the same. ’

John A. Sobel, IV, Esq.

a .
Chris A. Pentz, Esq. S&A

Kimberly M. Kubista, Esq.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this —~ F E gﬂ E“ F)
Augusf 10, 2001 , ; fm ¥
. ) e
IR AUG 17 2201
Prothonotary Willia
m
AWARD OF ARBITRATORS Proth A, é”qw
Now, this_ | o'”\ day of an; ust , o[, we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in this ry
case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do award and

find as follows:

T Le a/éi-/-/a'}"o/s awarsd _[;/ +bw p/qihlb;'?p-){'c in
+ha amount of #yyi.so ,o/a@ & 5¢C.00 w Masistrates

Co 5 '}S) Z\/
hairman

(Continue if needed on reverse.)

ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this ID#\ day of Q! !a:!y} , _0L , [ hereby certify that the above award was entered of

record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said award duly given
to the parties or their attorneys.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE COURT

P

ProthonotanZ L.
By Syl

L~ v

<
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James D. Shofestall
Joel Shofestall

Vs.

Bud Aughenbaugh Bud's Auto Repair

TO: TONI M. CHERRY

NOTICE OF AWARD

COPY

IN THE COURT OF COMME)N PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

No. 2000-01595-CD

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their

award in this office on August 10, 2001, and have awarded:

The arbitrators award for the Plaintiffs in the amount of $443 50 plus $56.00 in Magistrate's

costs.

August 10. 2001
Date

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of award.



COPY

James D. Shofestall . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Joel Shofestall OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. . No.2000-01595-CD

Bud Aughenbaugh Bud's Auto Repair

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their
award in this office on August 10, 2001, and have awarded:

The arbitrators award for the Plaintiffs in the amount of $443.50 plus $56.00 in Magistrate's
costs.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

August 10, 2001
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of award.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, ;
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

Plaintiffs
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
VS. : PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, : FILED ON BEHALF OF: PLAINTIFES
t/d'b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, .
: COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Defendant : CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQU-RE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

FILED

SEP 2 1 2001

Villiam A, Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :
Plzintiffs

VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
DeZendant

PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgmer:t in favor of JOEL SHOFESTALL and JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
Plaintiffs, and against BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, Defendant, in
the amount of $499.50, pursuant to Notice of Award of Arbitrators dated August 10, 2001.

Respectfully submitted,

Bf& JONES ZMOI{NEY
BY: %L/ /(

Chﬁstop‘ﬁe‘r'E. Mohney, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW
NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOEFSTALL,

Plaintiffs
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD'S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT

_uFmD

mm_u m ﬂ N
,.\;: % \~ _\5&5

Pr 0303083\ 4
0 d

Stetne

. 10
LAW OFFICES

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOQIS, PA 15801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLANIA N
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
James D. Shofestall
Joel Shofestall
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2000-01595-CD
Real Debt: $499.50
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From:
Bud Aughenbaugh Entry: $20.00
Bud's Auto Repair
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Judgment/Arbitration Award
Date of Entry: September 21, 2001

Expires: September 21, 2006

Certified from the record this 21st of September, 2001

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

3k 3k %k 3k 3K ok 3k 3k %k 3k 3 3k 3k 3k 3 3k ok %k ok ok ok ok ok sk ok 3k ok sk sk ok ok 3k 3k sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ok o sk ok ok sk ok ok 3 3k sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok %k ok sk ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



NOTICE OF JUDGMENT k L

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
James D. Shofestall and
Joel Shofestall
Vs. No. 2000-01595-CD
Bud Aughenbaugh t/d/b/a
Bud's Auto Repair

To: DEFENDANT(S)

NOTICE 1s given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered against
you in the amount of $499.50 on the September 21, 2001.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

William A. Shaw

b



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :

TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

Plaintiffs
: TYPE OF PLEADING: PRAECIPE TO
VS. : MARK MATTER SETTLED,
: DISCONTINUED AND ENDED
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, :
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, : FILED ON BEHALF OF: PLAINTIFFS
Defendant : COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE
SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

FILED

NOV 28 2001

Y J 27 é’
William A.'Sha
Prothonotary

Nocc

C 0/7 4 A

Cert disc E atly %
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IN THE COURT GF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :
Plaintiffs

VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO RZPAIR,
Cefendant

PRAECIPE

TO WILLIAM SHAW, PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly mark this action settled, discontinued and ended upon payment of your costs only.

BL EY, JONES & MOHNEY
Date: /‘//27/5/ BY: /;AW

bﬁrist(fp'ﬁer E.‘K/['ohney, Esquire ~
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Supreme Court No. 63494

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

AN




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW
NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiffs
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD'S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

PRAECIPE TO MARK THE MATTER
SETTLED, DISCONTINUED AND ENDED

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
James D. Shofestall
Joel Shofestall
Vs. No. 2000-01595-CD
Bud Aughenbaugh

Bud's Auto Repair

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County and
Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on The 28th day of
November, 2001 marked:

Settled, Discontinued and Ended

Record costs in the sum of $120.00 have been paid in full by Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at Clearfield,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 28th day of November A.D. 2001.

(ol ZA.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, '

TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

Plaintiffs
: TYPE OF PLEADING: PRAECIPE TO
VS. : MARK JUDGMENT SATISFIED
: OF RECORD
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, :
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, : FILED ON BEHALF OF: PLAINTIFFS
Defendant : COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE
SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

DEC 05 2001
M [ el iy
Wuham A. Shaw
Prothonotary ,
Tens

Mo CElur Cotic



IN THE COURT OF ZOMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL &nd : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :
Plaintiffs

VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

PRAECIPE

TO WILLIAM SHAW. PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly mark the judgment in the above-captioned matter satisfied of record upon paymeat

of your costs only.

BLAKALEY, JONES & MOHNEY
Date: /0'2/‘{/6'/ BY: K//&%

C‘ﬁristolf.')ﬁer'ﬁ. Mo‘irmey, Esc&iy
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Supreme Court No. 63494

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW
NO., 2000 -~ 1595 - C.D,

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiffs

VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD'S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

PRAECIPE TO MARK JUDGMENT
SATISFIED OF RECORD

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801

FILED

DEC 05 206

lllam A. Shaw

i

Prothonotary

Wi



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

Docket No.
Joel and James D. Shofestall No. 00-1595¢cd
Plaintiff(s)
Debt $499.50
Vs.
Atty’s Comm.
Bud Aughenbaugh, t/d/b/a BUD's
AUTO REPAIR
Defendant(s) Interest From
Costs $7.00

NOW, December 05, 2001, directions for satisfaction having been received, and all costs
having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 5th day of December A.D. 2001.

Prothonotary



Date: 12/05/2001 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas NO. 1835068

Time: 01:30 PM Receipt Page 1 of 1
Received of. Mohney, Christopher E. (attorney for Shofestall, $ 7.00
Seven and 00/100 Dollars
Case: 2000-01595-CD Plaintiff: Shofestall, Joel Amount
Satisfaction/Release 7.00
Total: 7.00
Check: 7667
Payment Method: Check William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Amount Tendered: 7.00
By:
Clerk: BILLSHAW Deputy Clerk

Duplicate



BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
Attorneys and Counselors at Law
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801

November 13, 2001

Telephone (814) 371-2730 Benjamin S. Blakley, ITT
Fax (814) 375-1082 Christopher E. Mohney

William Shaw, Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: James D. Shofestall and Joel Shofestall
vs. Bud Aughenbaugh t/d/b/a Bud’s Auto Repair
No. 2001-1995-C.D.

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Please file the enclosed Satisfaction of Judgment in the above matter. Enclosed is our firm’s
check payable to your office in the amount of $7.00.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
CEM:kdm
Enclosure
copy to: Toni M. Cherry, Esquire (w/enc.)

James D. Shofestall {w/enc.)



Law OFFICES
GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.
P. O. Box s0s

DuBois, PENNSYLVANIA 15801-0505
TONI M, CHERRY

PAULA M. CHERRY

ONE NORTH FRANKLIN STREET AREA CODE 814

EDWARD V. CHERRY 371-5800
1950-1990 FAX NUMBER

JAMES A. GLEASON (814) 371-0936
19486-1975

August 7, 2001

Ms. Marcy Kelley
Deputy Court Administrator
Office of the Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse RECEIVED

Clearfield, PA 16830

'RE: JOEL SHOFESTALL and JAMES D. SHOFESTALL : l' 0 ‘U ™
vs. BUD AUGHENBAUGH, t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR \COURT Amm&
No. 2001=3995-€.D. ‘ - oo
Co- 595 B

Dear Ms. Kelley:

We are enclosing herewith Defendant’s Pre-Trial Statement in the above-captioned matter with attached
Certificate of Service.

By copy of this letter, we are forwarding a true and correct copy of the Pre-Trial Statement to
Christopher E. Mohney, Esq., counsel for Plaintiff, and a copy to each of the three arbitrators.

Thanking you for your kind attention to this matter, we remain

Very truly yours,

GLEASON, C Y,LLP.

Enclosure

cc/w.enc.: Christopher E. Mohney, Esq.
John A. Sobel, 1V, Esq.
Chris A. Pentz, Esq.
Kimberly M. Kubista, Esq.



Law OFFICES

Ohmbmoz. CHERRY & CHERRY, LL.P.

P. O. Box 3053
DuBots, PENNSYLVANIA 15801-0505

ONE NORTH FRANKLIN STREET
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
Plaintiffs

VS.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,

t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

RECEIVED

11l
mws‘““ﬁ

: No. 2000 - 1595
: Type of Case: CIVIL

: Type of Pleading: DEFENDANT’S PRE-

TRIAL STATEMENT

v
H

: Filed on Behalf of: BUD AUGHENBAUGH

t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, Defendant

: Counsel of Record for this Party:

: TONI M. CHERRY, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No.: 30205

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND

CHERRY, L.L.P.

: Attorneys at Law

: P. O.Box 505

: On= North Franklin Street
: Du3ois, PA 15801

: (814) 371-5800




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
Plaintiffs

: No. 2000 - 1595 C.D.
VS. :

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

DEFENDANTS’ PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

1. Factual Statement of the Claim:

Prior to May 22, 2000, Plaintiff, JOEL SHOFESTALL, came onto the business
premises of the Defendarﬂ accompanied by his father, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, with a
complaint about his 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix. In particular, the complaint was that the vehicle
was losing antifreeze and that the antifreeze was mixed with oil. Upon hearing that complaint,
Defendant advised Plaintiff, JOEL SHOFESTALL, and his father that he suspected that the
head gaskets were bad. At that point, Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, advised that he
suspected that this was the cause of the problem as well.

Defendant further advised both men that in order to confirm that this was the problem
and to repair the same as Plaintiffs asked him to do, Defendant would have to pull the motor
and disassemble it to find out what was wrong. At that point, Plaintiff, JAMES D.

SHOFESTALL, spoke up on behalf of his son who was the owner of the car and, in the




presence of and with the agreement of JOEL SHOFESTALL, directed Defendant to go ahead
and perform the work.

Thereafter, Defendant took the motor out, disassembled it and sent the cylinder heads
and blocks to E&G Auto Parts for cleaning and inspection as was his normal course of conduct
to determine if there were cracks or holes in the cylinder heads or blocks that would require
those pieces to be discarded. Defendant was advised by E&G Auto Parts that there were no
cracks in any of the six cylinders.

Defendant then called the Shofestall home and spoke with Plaintiff, JAMES D.
SHOFESTALL, to advise him that the head gaskets were bad but that the cylinders and block
were not cracked. Defendant advised JAMES D. SHOFESTALL of the parts that would have
to be ordered to replace those items that were bad and was thereupon given the directive by
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL on behalf of his son, JOEL, to order the parts and to replace the
same.

Defendant performed all of the work he was authorized to perform on the vehicle by
Plaintiffs znd then notified Plaintiffs that the car was ready. On or about May 22, 2000,
Plaintiffs came to get the vehicle and Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, reviewed the
Garage Repair Order prepared by Defendant detailing all labor performed and parts provided
and confirmed that everything had been done in accordance with instructions prior to paying
the bill. In addition, Defendant checked the vehicle prior to delivering it to Plaintiffs to
confirm that there were no further problems with the engine block.

Four to six weeks after Plaintiffs picked up the vehicle, they returned it to Defendant

and said that there was a problem and asked Defendant to take a look at it. Upon inspection,




Defendant found a cylinder that was affected by antifreeze, removed that cylinder and found an
obvious crack that had not been there previously. Defendant knew that the crack had not been
there previously because he had not seen it upon inspection nor had it been noticed by the
machinist at E&G Auto Parts. Moreover, had the crack been there at the time that Defendant
put the engine back in the car, it would have become hot and the problem would have been
immediately noticeable. Instead, the car was fine and the crack was something that occurred
after Defendant fixed the vehicle.

When Defendant found the new crack, he called Plaintiffs’ home and spok¢ with
Plaintiff, JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, and asked that Plaintiffs come down to his shop. When
they arrived, Defendant showed them the problem. At that point, Plaintiff, JAMES D.
SHOFESTALL, asked Defendant what would have to be done to repair the same and
Defendant told him that the block would have to be replaced with either a new or used block
and that he could figure up a price with both new and used block and that Plaintiffs could then
decide what they wanted to do.

Plaintiffs directed Defendant to price the repair with both the new and the used block
and then left. Defendant secured such pricing and then called the Plaintiffs and was advised
that the car was not worth spending more money on and that Defendant was not to perform any
further work because Plaintiffs intended to junk the car. Defendant offered to give Plaintiffs a
break on his labor and to provide them the parts at cost because he felt sorry for Plaintiffs that
they were continuing to have problems with this vehicle but Plaintiffs again reiterated that the
car was not worth it and directed Defendant to put the parts in the trunk of the car because they

would be down to tow the car away. Plaintiffs never asked Defendant to rebuild the engine nor




did they inquire about a new engine for the vehicle. The only services that Plaintiffs requested

Defendant to perform was to determine the cause of the antifreeze problem and to correct it.

2. List of all Exhibits to be Offered in Evidence:
(a) Copy of Garage Repair Order.
(b) Copy of Inspection Record.
(¢) Sample engine block for illustrative purposes.

(d) Such other exhibits as are warranted at trial.

3. Witnesses:

(2) Defendant, DWIGHT AUGHENBAUGH, also known as BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, 20 North Franklin Street, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801 - fact
and expert witness;

(b) MICHAEL POPSON, Reynoldsville, Pennsylvania 15851 - machinist at E&G
Auto Parts - fact and expert witness;

(c) MARK LANGE, 9 Oakland Avenue, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801 - employee of
BUD’S AUTO REPAIR - fact and expert witness;

(d) THOMAS GORNATI - machinist at E&G Auto Parts in St. Marys, Pennsylvania -
expert witness;

(e) Any witnesses listed on Plaintiffs’ Pre-Trial Narrative.

(f) Defendant reserves the right to supplement the list of witnesses and to call

additional witnesses with due notice in advance of trial to Plaintiffs.




4. Statement of Legal Theory upon which Defense is Predicated:

Plaintiffs contracted with Defendant to perform specific work which Defendant did and
for which he was paid. The problems that occurred with Plaintiffs’ car after the work was
performed could not have been discovered by Defendant because they did not occur until after
the vehicle was put back onto the road. At no time did Plaintiffs ever ask for an engine rebuild
nor did they ever ask Defendant to put a new engine in the car for them. Defendant did exactly
what he was authorized to do by Plaintiffs and did the same in a good and workmanlike
manner.

The actions that Plaintiffs later took in deciding to purchase a new engine and replace
the same have nothing to do with whether or not Defendant properly performed the work that
he was requested to do.

Whatever damage occurred to the vehicle after it was put back onto the road and
whatever steps Plaintiffs elected to take to fix that damage are irrelevant and cannot be used to
prove that Defendant did not properly perform the work he was required to do. This was an old
vehicle and while it is unfortunate that Plaintiff has had to put more work and money into this
old vehicle but the mere fact that he expended money on a 13-year old car is not unusual and

not Defendant’s fault,

Respectfully submitted,

By,

/ ( Attome);{fs;li)efendant
One North Franklin Street
P. O. Box 505
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-5800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiffs :

: No. 2090 - 1595 C.D.
VS, :

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 7" day of August, 2001, a true and correct copy of

Defendant’s Pre-Trial Statement was served upon the following persons by mailing the same to

them by United States First Class Mail,

Postage Prepaid, by depositing the same in the Post

Office at DuBois, Pennsylvania, addressed as follows:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQ.
Blakley, Jones & Mohney

Attorneys at Law

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

DuBois, PA 15801

CHRIS A. PENTZ, ESQ.
Attorney at Law

P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dated: August 7, 2001

JOHN A. SOBEL, 1V, ESQ.
Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro
Attorneys at Law

218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

KIMBERLY M. KUBISTA, ESQ.
Belin & Kubista

Attorneys at Law

P. 0. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

( Attorngs for Defendant ~ ~
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BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

Attorneys and Counselors at Law
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801

August 2, 2001

Telephone (814) 371-2730 Benjamin §. Blakley, I11
Fax (814) 375-1082 Christopher E. Mohney
Marcy Kelley
Deputy Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE:  Joel Shofestall and James D. Shofestall
vs. Bud Aughenbaugh, t/d/b/a Bud’s Auto Repair
No. 2000-1595-C.D.

Dear Marcy:

Please file the enclosed Pre-Arbitration Statement on behalf of Plaintiffs. By copy of this
letter, I am serving all of the Arbitrators and opposing counsel with a true and correct copy cf the
attached criginal Pre-Arbitration Statement.

Sincerely,

Bib er oo

CEM:kdm
Enclosure

copy to: Toni M. Cherry, Esquire (w/enc.)
Kimterly M. Kubista, Esquire (w/enc.)
John A. Sobel, IV, Esquire (w/enc.)
Chris A. Pentz, Esquire (w/enc.)
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IN THE COJRT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JOZL SHCFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,

Plaintiffs
VS.

BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,

Defendant

CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING:
PRE-ARBITRATION STATEMENT

FILED ON BEHALF OF: PLAINTIFFS

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

RECEIVED
AUG 0 3 2001

COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
-OFFICE.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000- 1595 -C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :
Plaintiffs
VS.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,

t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

PRE-ARBITRATION STATEMENT

AND NOW, come the Plaintiffs, JOEL SHOFESTALL and JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
by their attorneys, BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY, who files the within Pre-Arbitration
Statement and in support thereof avers the following:

L. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Plaintiff Joel Shofestall is the owner of a 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix. On or about May 22,
2000, Plaintiff James Shofestall, on behalf of and with full authority from his son, Plaintiff Joel
Shofestall, contracted with Defendant Bud Aughenbaugh, t/d/b/a Bud’s Auto Repair for Defendant
to rebuild the engine on the 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix.

Initially, Plaintiffs presented the car to Defendant asking for a price quote to replace the
engine. Defendant then advised Plaintiff James Shofestall that he could rebuild the engine cheaper
than having it replaced. Relying on the expertise of Defendant, Plaintiff James D. Shofestall
contracted to have the engine rebuilt. Defendant quoted Plaintiffs a flat fee for the rebuilding job;

ultimately, the Plaintiffs were invoiced and paid significantly more than the quote.



Upon retrieving the vehicle from Defendants, and after Defendant supposedly fixed the
vehicle, Plaintiff Joz] Shofestall continued experiencing similar problems with the engine of the car.
The problems were similar to those that were being experienced prior to the car being taken to
Defendant’s garage. The car was taken back very soon after it was initially picked up from
Defendant’s garage, within days.

After Defendant had possession of the car for some weeks, he called Plaintiffs and advised
that he found a crack in the cylinder and that further repairs would be necessary. It is Plaintiff’s
position that this crack was present when the vehicle was initially dropped off at Defendant’s garage,
and Defendant failed to properly diagnose this crack.

Ultimately, the car was taken to Kent’s Auto Service in Du Bois, where the engine was

replaced for $350.00. A replacement engine was obtained frem Rick’s Used Auto Parts in Kersey,

Pennsylvania for $689.00.

II. APPLICABLE CASES OR STATUTES

There are no complex issues or areas of law anticipatzd for this case.

I11. WITNESSES

—

. Joel Shofestall

. James D. Shofestall

[\

D

. Sammy D. Ellzey

IV. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPIES OF THOSE BILLS
WHICH THE PARTY INTENDS TO OFFER

Plaintiffs are out $1,543.50, that amount being paid to Defendant for services not properly



performed. Attached are copies of invoice of Bud’s Auto Repair, Rick’s Used Auto Parts and Kent’s

Aute Service.

Respectfully submitted,

Z , JONES & MOHNEY

Christopher E. Mohney, E Qire
Attoraey for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOEL SHCFESTALL and
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
Plaintiffs

VS.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,

t/d/b’a EUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the within Pre-Arbitration

Statement of Plaintiffs was served on the following persons by regular United States mail, postage

prepeid, on this 2™ day of August, 2001:

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry
P.O. Box 505

One North Franklin Street
Du Bois, PA 15801
Attorriey for Defendant

Kimberly M. Kubista, Esquire
Belin & Kubista

15 North Front Street
P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 163830
Arbitrator

BY:

John A. Sobel, IV, Esquire
Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro
218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitrator

Chris A. Pentz, Esquire
211-1/2 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitration

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquite
Attorney for Plaintiffs

PA 1D. 63494

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

Plaintiffs
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
VS. : PRE-ARBITRATION STATEMENT
BUD AUGHENBAUGH, : FILED ON BEHALF OF: PLAINTIFFS
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR, :
: COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Defendant : CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

JOEL SHOFESTALL and : NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.
JAMES D. SHOFESTALL, :
Plaintiffs
VS.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,

t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant

PRE-ARBITRATION STATEMENT

AND NOW, come the Plaintiffs, JOEL SHOFESTALL and JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
by their attorneys, BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY, who files the within Pre-Arbitration
Statement and in support thereof avers the following:

L. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Plaintiff Joel Shofestall is the owner of a 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix. On or about May 22,
2000, Plaintiff James Shofestall, on behalf of and with full authority from his son, Plaintiff Joel
Shofestall, contracted with Defendant Bud Aughenbaugh, t/d/b/a Bud’s Auto Repair for Defendant
to rebuild the engine on the 1988 Pontiac Grand Prix.

Initially, Plaintiffs presented the car to Defendant asking for a price quote to replace the
engine. Defendant then advised Plaintiff James Shofestall that he could rebuild the engine cheaper
than having it replaced. Relying on the expertise of Defendant, Plaintiff James D. Shofestall
contracted to have the engine rebuilt. Defendant quoted Plaintiffs a flat fee for the rebuilding job;

ultimately, the Plaintiffs were invoiced and paid significantly more than the quote.



Upon retrieving the vehicle from Defendants, and after Defendant supposedly fixed the
vehicle, Plaintiff Joel Shofestall continued experiencing similar problems with the engine of the car.
The problems were similar to those that were being experienced prior to the car being taken to
Defendant’s garage. The car was taken back very soon after it was initially picked up from
Defendant’s garage, within days.

After Defendant had possession of the car for some weeks, he called Plaintiffs and advised
that he found a crack in the cylinder and that further repairs would be necessary. It is Plaintiff’s
position that this crack was present when the vehicle was initiaily dropped off at Defendant’s garage,
and Defendant failed to properly diagnose this crack.

Ultimately, the car was taken to Kent’s Auto Service in Du Bois, where the engine was
replaced for $350.00. A replacement engine was obtained from Rick’s Used Auto Parts in Kersey,

Pennsylvania for $689.00.

II. APPLICABLE CASES OR STATUTES

There are no complex issues or areas of law anticipated for this case.

III. WITNESSES
1. Joel Shofestall
2. James D. Shofestall

3. Sammy D. Ellzey

IV. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES .AND COPIES QF THOSE BILLS
WHICH THE PARTY INTENDS TO OFFER

Plaintiffs are out $1,543.50, that amount being paid to Defendant for services not properly



performed. Attached are copies of invoice of Bud’s Auto Repair, Rick’s Used Auto Parts and Kent’s

Auto Service.

Respectfully submitted,

BLAKLEY, JO MOHNEY

BY:

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs u
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RICK'S

724 Brandy Camp Rd. Kerses, PA Kersey. PA 15846
814-885-6103 or 885-8892
800-366-1798 Fax: 814-885-8371
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KENT'S AUTO SERVICE
1110 SOUTH BRADY STREET
DuBOIS, PA 15801

-PHONE 814-375-9162
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AUTO REPAIR ORDER
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOEL SHOFESTALL and NO. 2000 - 1595 - C.D.

JAMES D. SHOFESTALL,
Plaintiffs
VS.
BUD AUGHENBAUGH,
t/d/b/a BUD’S AUTO REPAIR,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the within Pre-Arbitration

Statement of Plaintiffs was served on the following persons by regular United States mail, postage

prepaid, on this 2™ day of August, 2001:

Toni M. Cherry, Esquire
Gleason, Cherry & Cherry
P.O. Box 505

One North Franklin Street
Du Bois, PA 15801
Attorney for Defendant

Kimberly M. Kubista, Esquire
Belin & Kubista

15 North Front Street
P.O.Box |

Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitrator

BY:

John A. Sobel, IV, Esquire
Sobel, Collins & Knaresboro
218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitrator

Chris A. Pentz, Esquire
211-1/2 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
Arbitration

wn JONES é?

Chrisf{)pher E(.’Mohney, Egquir
Attorney for Plaintiffs

PA 1.D. 63494

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730




